

Special Case No. 08 of 2024

Order No. 23
03.07.2025

Today, the case is fixed for production of the accused person and consideration of charge.

Accused Sangita Sahani is produced from the Correctional Home and he is remanded to Correctional Home till 06.08.2025.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is also present.

The case-record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and the C.D. Considered.

On perusal of the case-diary, materials available on record and considering the submissions advanced by Ld. Counsels of both sides on the point of charge, prima facie, it appears to this Court that there are sufficient grounds to presume that the accused has committed the offences punishable under Section 20(b)(ii)(C) and u/s. 20(b)(ii)(C)/25 of the N.D.P.S. Act, 1985. Hence, the charge under Section 20(b)(ii)(C) and u/s. 20(b)(ii)(C)/25 of the N.D.P.S. Act, 1985 is framed against the accused in a separate sheet which is kept with the record.

The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused person of this case and she is asked whether she pleads guilty or not. The accused person pleads 'not guilty' and claims to be tried.

Fix 06.08.2025 for production of the accused and evidence of CSW No. 1.

Issue summons upon the above C.S. witness accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to ensure production of the witness and Alamat on the aforesaid date fixed for trial.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, 3rd Special Court (NDPS Act),
Burdwan

Judge, 3rd Special Court (NDPS Act),
Burdwan