

Special Case No. 08/2024

Order No. 29
06.12.2025

Today, the case is fixed for production of the sole accused person and evidence.

Sole accused Sangita Sahani has been produced from Correctional Home through VC. She is remanded to JC till 09.12.2025.

To date for production.

PW1, Biswajit Sur is present. He further examined in chief in full and during his examination, he proved Seizure List as Exhibit P-7, post-seizure Inventory List as Exhibit P-9, written complaint as Exhibit P-10, his signature on formal FIR as Exhibit P-11 and compliance u/s 57 of NDPS Act as Exhibit P-12. He also proved beam balance and weights as MO-1 collectively, corresponding label as MO-1(1), electronic weighing machine as MO-2, corresponding label as MO-2(1), a black coloured bag with saffron-coloured chains as MO-3, corresponding label as MO-3(1) and two photographs of sacks, containing Ganja as MO-4 and MO-5. He is cross-examined in part. At this stage, Ld. Junior Advocate appearing on behalf of the accused files a petition, praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein. The petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition and order of Hon'ble High Court, made in CRM (NDPS) 1454 of 2025. Considered.

Ld. Special PP submits that the accused had approached the Hon'ble Court and the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct the State to conclude at least 10 witnesses by 15th March, 2025. He prays for fixing a short date for cross-examination of PW1 and other witnesses.

Since Ld. Lawyer for the accused is not in a position to cross-examine the witness today, prayer for adjournment is allowed as a last chance.

Fix 09.12.2025 for cross-examination of PW1.

Witness is directed to remain present on the date fixed positively. No adjournment shall be granted to defence on any ground whatsoever. Issue summons accordingly.

To date for production of accused.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, 3rd Special Court (NDPS Act),
Burdwan

Judge, 3rd Special Court (NDPS Act),
Burdwan